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Yogi govt directed fo pay
Rs 25,000 each to 70 girls
stripped in Muzattarnagar school

NEW DELHI
The National Human
Rights Commission

(NHRC) has issued sum-
maons to the Muzaffarnagar
District Magistrate to ap-
pear before it on December
29overthe alleged stripping
of 70 girls in a government
school in Uttar Pradesh.
The NHRC in its recent or-
der also pressed the Uttar
Pradesh government to pay
compensation of 25,000
each to the 70 girls who
were forced to strip by the
warden of a government
school in Muzaffarnagar to
check for menstruation and
submit a compliance re
port. The warden was re-
portedly angered by blood-
stains found in a toilet of
the school.

The summons was sent
through the Chief Secre-
tary of the State, who shall
get the summons served to

the District Magistrate and
ensure its compliance on
time. This comes on a peti-
tion and subsequent sub-
missions filed by human
rights lawyer and Supreme
Court advocate Radhakanta
Tripathy, who had sought
legal action against the
wrongdoers and compensa-
tion to the victims.

Tripathy, in his plea, men-
tioned that the girls alleged
that they were made to sit
naked in the classroom dur-
ing the search and alleged
that though the report of
the District Primary Educa-
tion Officer has indicted the
warden concerned but no
effective steps were taken
by the Education Depart-
ment against her.

On perusal of the reports
submitted by the state, the
NHRC has observed that
the warden Surekha Tomar
had directed the minors to
strip.
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Pay 25k each
to 70 girls
stripped in

school: NHRC

New Delhi: The National Hu-
man Rights Commission
(NHRC) has issued summons to
the Muzaffarnagar district ma-
gistrate toappear before it on De-
cember 20 over the alleged strip-
ping of 70 girls in a government
school in Uttar Pradesh.

The NHRC, in its recent or-
der; also pressed the Uttar Pra-
desh government to pay com-
pensation of 25,000each tothe 70
girls who were forced to strip by
the warden of a government
school in Muzaffarmagar to
check for menstruation and sub-
mit a compliance report. The
warden was reportedly angered
by bloodstains found in a toilet of
theschool.

The summons were sent
through the UP chief secretary,
who shall get the summons ser-
ved tothedistrictmagistrateand
ensure itscompliance on time.

This comes on a petition and
subsequentsubmissionsfiled by
human rights lawyer and Supre-
me Court advocate Radhakanta
Tripathy who had sought legal
action against the wrongdoers
and compensation to the vic-
tims.

Tripathy in his plea, mentio-
ned that the girls alleged that
they were made to sit naked in
the classroom and alleged that
though the report of the district
primary education officer has
indicted the warden concerned
but no effective steps were taken
by the education department
againsther

On perusal of the reports
submitted by the state, the
NHRC observed that the warden
Surekha Tomar had directed the
minors to strip. She was found
guilty of inhuman behavior
with theminorgir students, Tri-
pathy said and added that the
magistrate who inguired into
the incident has confirmed the
allegations. asi



TIMES OF INDIA, Mumbai, 23.10.2020

Page No. 10, Size:(11.05)cms X (17.26)cms.

AIIMS asked to explain
SC candidate rejection

Rema.Nagarajan
@timesgroup.com

‘ he National Commis-
I sion for Scheduled Cas-
tes and the National Hu-
man Rights Commission
(NHRC) have sought a respon-
sefrom AIIMS, Delhion whya
doctor who did his postgradu-
ation and senior residency
from AIIMS was not selected
for a contractual post of assi-
stant professor in geriatric
medicine though he was the
only candidate. Thescheduled
castes commission sought a
response from AITMS director
Dr Randeep Guleria as it had
decided to investigate the
complaint received from Dr
Harjit Singh Bhatti, the sole
applicant for the interviews
conducted for the post of assi-
stant professor for three
months.

Dr Bhatti did post-gradua-
tion in geriatric medicine and
three years of senior residen-
cy in the geriatric medicine
department of AITMS. He ful-
filled all eligibility criteria

Dr Bhatti fulfilled all
eligibility criteria
such as publications
and number of years
of senior residency.
Yet, at the interview
held on August 25 for
the post, he was
rejected
suchaspublications and num-
ber of years of seniorresiden-
cy. Yet, at theinterview held on
August 25, for the post which
was reserved for SC category,
he was rejected. When contac-
ted, Dr Guleria said the selec-
tion “is based on an interview
conducted with an external
expert who grades the candi-
dates and recommends if the
candidate is suitable for a job
at ATIMS". “It has happened
before that in a walk-in inter-
view no candidate is selected
despite more than one candi-
date appearing. It has happe-
ned in other departments al-
s0,” added DrGuleria.
Fullreporton wiww.toi.in
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Take action
against cop,
MLA, NHRC
tells TS DGP

PNS B HYDERABAD

NHRC has asked the DGP M
Mahendar Reddy to take
action against Inspector
Saidulu and MLA Maganti
Gopinath in connection with
a complaint received from
Karne Srisailam in respect of
Neelam Bhargava Ram.

In aletter addressed to the
DGP, NHRC Assistant Regis-
trar Indrajeet said the com-
plainant alleged Ram recent-
ly expressed his concern on
Twitter regarding demolition
of a local Hanuman temple.

On September 25, he was
called by Saidulu and was
abused in the name of caste.
He was further threatened to
implicate in a false case of
rape. Subsequently, the victim
attempted to commit suicide
by consuming poison.
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‘Need to enumerate, identify,
register migrant workers’

SANDEEP CHACHRA, executive director of ActionAid Association, in an email interview with
Uddalok Bhattacharya, speals of the lodkdown, the tasks ahead and the changes in the

foreign contribution law. Edited excerpts.

Do you think the lockdown that
followed the arrival of the pandemic
was done in haste? And the announce-
ment of Shramik Special trains almost
45 days after that contributed to the
situation’s deterioration?

The pandemic merely exposed the pre-
existing inequalities and precariousness
of millions of people. The Shramik
Special trains were an essential need. If
announced sooner, they would have
eased a lot of stress for migrant workers.
The ActionAid Association survey of
more than 11,000 workers in May
showed that 10 per cent of the respon-
dents had accessed government trans-
port assistance by then. With hindsight,
it appears we could have planned our
response to the pandemic better.

Tell us something about the workings of
the free food grain scheme. As part of the
Aatmanirbhar package, it was announced
that there were 80 million migrants, Next
we heard the government had no dataon
migrant workers.

The extension of the Pradhan Mantri
Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana to distribute
5 kg of free rice or wheat with 1 kg of
pulses to the National Food Security Act
beneficiaries till November is
a welcome one. Given that
food insecurity will continue
into 2021, it should be extend-
ed and expanded. The lesson
of the lockdown is that the

are gross underestimations.

The Aatmanirbhar Bharat Abhiyan
had announced that free food grains
would be distributed to 80 million
migrants for two months in
May. This had to be extended
till August because in the ini-
tial months, states ran into
roadblocks in identifying the
migrant workers who were

public distribution system M% cligible. There is need to enu-
¢ 3 oni utive Director, o et ;
needs strengthening. ActionAid Assodation | R€rate, identify and register

There have been conflicting
figures on migrant workers. In
early May, the chiel labour commissioner
of India had estimated that 2.6 million
migrants were stranded across the coun-
ry, and the solicitor general informed the
Supreme Court that close to 9.8 million
migrant workers had been transported
back home. We feel that these numbers

migrant workers.

In your reports that went into the writ-
ing of the National Human Rights
Commission advisory, you talked of the
Garib Kalyan Rojgar Abhiyan. How did
the governmentselect the 116 districts for
this? Do you foresee execution difficul-
ties with the Mahatma Gandhi National

Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme
(MGNREGS) as a parallel scheme?
These were districts that reported large
concentrations of returnee migrant
workers, and they are in Bihar, Uttar
Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan,
Jharkhand and Odisha. The Garib
Kalyan Rojgar Abhiyan was announced
for 125 days for a focused implementa-
tion of 25 categories of public
works/activities in 116 districts. The cov-
erage needs to be expanded because
these districts are not unique in experi-
encing depressed wages, high unem-
ployment and distress migration.
Further, the Abhiyan should not be
limited by the imagination of the MGN-
REGS. As the objectives of the scheme
include providing livelihood opportuni-
ties to migrant workers and similarly
affected rural populations in accordance
with their skills, in that sense, the scheme
is an extension rather than one parallel to
the MGNREGS.

Finally, in what way will the amend-
ments to the Foreign Contribution
Regulation Act affect you?

The stipulation on prohibiting the
transfer of funds without the prior per-
mission of the Central government pre-
vents foreign contributions going to any
other person or organisation. This
amendment is likely to adversely
impact the ecosystem of civil society
organisations because most often a lot
of collaboration and partnerships take
place with foreign contributions being
distributed among smaller organisa-
tions. Secondly, the clause about limit-
ing administrative expenses to 20 per
cent of the foreign contribution
received (from 50 per cent earlier) will
create a major challenge for ground
work with communities.

The amendments are steps in a wor-
rying direction. They will restrict the
space civil sociely needs to have in
any democracy.

Fullinterview on www.business-standard.com
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Plea seeks transter of PILs on uniform
marriage age from Delhi, Raj HCs to SC

PTI W NEW DELHI

Aplea was filed in the

Supreme Court on
Thursday seeking transfer of
two pleas from the high courts
of Delhi and Rajasthan to iton
the issue of ‘Uniform
Minimum Age of Marriage for
Men and Women' to “avoid
multiplicity of litigations and
conflicting views”

The Delhi High Court had
in August last year issued
notice to the Centre and the
Law Commission of India on
BJP leader and lawyer Ashwini
Upadhyay’s plea seeking uni-
form marriage age for men and
women.

On February 5 this year the
Rajasthan High Court sought
response from the Centre and
others on a similar PIL filed by
one Abdul Mannan.

Seeking an authoritative
pronouncement and to avoid
multiplicity of litigation, a
fresh plea seeking transfer of
these cases to the top court
has been filed by Updhayay
through his lawver Ashwani
Kumar Dubey .

The transfer plea has been
filed in order to “secure gen-
der justice, gender equality
and dignity of women”, the
lawyer said.

Currently various laws

state that minimum age for
getting married should be 18
in case of women and 21 for
men.

“Petitioner is compelled to
approach this Court as more
PILs may be filed in other
High Courts seeking ‘Uniform
Minimum Age of Marriage for
Men and Women' Therefore,
in order to avoid multiplicity
of the litigations and con-
flicting views on interpreta-
tion of Articles 14, 15,21 and
judgments on gender justice
and gender equality, the Court
may be pleased to transfer
these PILs and decide them
collectively,” said the transfer
plea filed under Article 139A
of the Constitution.

Alternatively, the plea has
sought a direction to the
Centre to take appropriate
steps to remove the anomalies
in the minimum age of mar-
riage and make it ‘gender
neutral, religion neutral and
uniform for all citizens' in
spirit of the fundamental
rights of equality and right to
liti and International con-
ventions.

“Alternatively, being cus-
todian of the Constitution
and protector of the funda-
mental rights, declare that
the discriminatory minimum
age of marriage offends

Articles 14, 15, 21 and inter-
national conventions. Hence,
minimum age of marriage
shall be 21 years for all citi-
zens, it said.

While men are permitted
to get married at the age of 21,
women are married when
they are just 18, it said.

“The distinction is based
on patriarchal stereotypes,
has no scientific backing, per-
petrates de jure and de facto
inequality against women, and
goes completely against the
global trends,” it said.

The differential bar dis-
criminates against
women thus contra-
venes the fundamen- &
tal principles of gen-
der equality, gender
justice and dignity
of women and offend
Articles 14, 15, 21 of
the Constitution and
international conventions, it
said.

The petitioner said more
than 125 countries in the
world have a uniform age of
marriage for men and women
and the National Human
Rights Commission, pursuant
to the National Conference on
Child Marriage held in New
Delhi in August 2018, had also
recommended that India fol-
low suit.
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Issue of promotion of Rakta Tirtha
NHRC warns Bhadrak DM of cocrcive action

PNS ® BHUBANESWAR

Expressing serious displea-
sure over the lackadaisical
attitude of the the Bhadrak
district Collector in doing

the needful and submission of

requisite report on the pro-

tection and promotion of

Rakta Tirtha in Eram, the
National Human Rights
Commission (NHRC) in its

recent order has warned of

coercive action against him.

Issuing the warning
notice on a petition filed by
activist and lawyer
Radhakanta Tripathy, the
NHRC sought the requisite
report within four weeks.

In 2014 the NHRC had

asked the Odisha Chief

Secretary to submit an ATR
over the issue. Since then the
issue is making rounds in the
bureaucratic juggernauts.

Observing the fact that
Tripathy, had filed the peti-
tion in 2014, six years back,
for the protection and pro-
motion of Rakta Tirtha,
Eram, which is considered as
the second Jalianwala Bagh,
where 29 persons were killed
and 56 injured by the British
Forces on September 28,
1942, the NHRC expressed ire

over the delaying attitude of

the Bhadrak administration
seriously.

Tripathy also sought,
social welfare schemes like
house with toilets under Awas
Yojana, food under NFSA,
other benefits to the eligible
members of the family of the
martyrs and freedom fighters
of Rakta Tirtha.

Despite several
reminders, no report was
received from the Collector.
Keeping in view the matter is

“’(
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nearly six years old and relates
to the martyrs and freedom
fighters families and their
well being and overall devel-
opment of Eram, the NHRC
directed the Collector to sub-
mit requisite report within
four weeks positively or the
commission would be con-
strained to invoke coercive

process under Section-13 of
the Protection of Human
Rights, Act, 1993.

Recently, Bhadrak MP
Manjulata Mandal, raised the
issue during the monsoon
session of the Parliament.

She demanded Eram be
given the tag of a 'national
tourist' spot.
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Yogi govt directed fo pay
Rs 25,000 each to 70 girls
stripped in Muzattarnagar school

NEW DELHI
The National Human
Rights Commission

(NHRC) has issued sum-
maons to the Muzaffarnagar
District Magistrate to ap-
pear before it on December
29overthe alleged stripping
of 70 girls in a government
school in Uttar Pradesh.
The NHRC in its recent or-
der also pressed the Uttar
Pradesh government to pay
compensation of 25,000
each to the 70 girls who
were forced to strip by the
warden of a government
school in Muzaffarnagar to
check for menstruation and
submit a compliance re
port. The warden was re-
portedly angered by blood-
stains found in a toilet of
the school.

The summons was sent
through the Chief Secre-
tary of the State, who shall
get the summons served to

the District Magistrate and
ensure its compliance on
time. This comes on a peti-
tion and subsequent sub-
missions filed by human
rights lawyer and Supreme
Court advocate Radhakanta
Tripathy, who had sought
legal action against the
wrongdoers and compensa-
tion to the victims.

Tripathy, in his plea, men-
tioned that the girls alleged
that they were made to sit
naked in the classroom dur-
ing the search and alleged
that though the report of
the District Primary Educa-
tion Officer has indicted the
warden concerned but no
effective steps were taken
by the Education Depart-
ment against her.

On perusal of the reports
submitted by the state, the
NHRC has observed that
the warden Surekha Tomar
had directed the minors to
strip.



